
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services Agenda
Monday, 16 November 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 1 - 6
4.  Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 7 - 38

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance and 
Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  Bathing Water Quality Update
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Spoken Report)

6.  Final Report of the Task and Finish Group to review scrutiny 
functions, process and potential streamlining

39 - 56

(Councillor Mike Howard and Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement 
and Democratic Services Manager)

7.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 57 - 58
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 1

Present: Councillors Westley (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Turner, Charman, 
Edwards, Chowney, Forward and Pragnell (as the duly appointed substitute 
for Councillor Clarke)

Lead Members in attendance: Councillors Chowney and Forward

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Clarke

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members declared an interest in the following items:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Scott 16 – Update on the Local 

Health Landscape
Personal – member of 
the Fire Authority

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2015 AND THE MINUTES 
OF THE ANNUAL JOINT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 (ATTACHED) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 and the 
Annual Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 18 June 2015 be 
approved as a true record.

13. MEETING WITH KIER SERVICES TO DISCUSS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND STREETSCENE 

The Chair informed the committee that Denzil Baldwin, Kier Contract Director, had 
been unable to attend the meeting in person to answer questions regarding waste 
management and streetscene.   The Chair would collate any further questions to Kier 
and forward them for consideration at the Joint Waste Committee.   

Members expressed their disappointment that Denzil Baldwin had been unable to 
attend the meeting. The committee thanked Madeleine Gorman, Partnership Manager, 
for her attendance.

14. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

This item was moved up the agenda, with the agreement of the Chair.

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance indicators 
in the corporate plan during quarter 1.  The report also provided a summary of 
financial information. As agreed at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in June, the format of the item had been reviewed as the council 
trialled new methods of reporting performance monitoring information.  The Senior 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 2

Corporate and Democratic Services Officer sought feedback from members on the 
new format of the performance monitoring report.

The Director of Operational Services gave an overview of performance in quarter 1, as 
well as other significant areas of work that had been undertaken in addition to the 
targets set out in the corporate plan. 

Particular consideration was given to the target to protect public safety and quality of 
life, and how the changing demographic of the town may impact on community safety 
issues in the future.  The council’s targets in respect of community safety were linked 
to targets set by the Police.  The Director of Operational Services explained that the 
council worked closely with the Police and a variety of other agencies to address 
public safety issues.  The council had recently invested in upgrading its CCTV 
monitoring equipment, which had proved effective in tackling anti-social behaviour and 
provide reassurance for residents and visitors.  The council continued to attend the 
Hastings Community Safety Hub, which supported joined up working between key 
agencies. However, it will be necessary for the council to monitor the implementation 
of the restructure of Sussex Police over the coming months, and the implications of 
any reductions in frontline policing on recorded crime and anti-social behaviour.  
Efforts would also be made to strengthen the deterrents in drug related crime in public 
places.  At their annual meeting in June, Overview and Scrutiny members had agreed 
to undertake a review of community safety which would consider both the current 
performance and how the council can effectively contribute to multi-agency working in 
the future.   

Discussion took place regarding the planned refurbishment of Bottle Alley.  A condition 
survey of the structure had been undertaken which would help to inform the repairs 
schedule when tendering for the works.  The Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Communities and Culture acknowledged that this was a significant project and the 
council would seek to maximise the impact of investment in the area.  Bottle Alley 
recently hosted an extremely successful launch party for the Coastal Currents Arts 
Festival.  This type of event highlighted the possible alternative uses for the site and 
the potential for increased community involvement once the restoration had been 
completed.  Members noted that the works to Bottle Alley were supported by a range 
of other regeneration initiatives in the area, including the restoration of the pier and the 
refurbishment of the White Rock Baths.

Members were updated on plans to develop a new interpretive centre at Hastings 
Country Park.  Two tenders for the building work had been received, both of which 
significantly exceeded the budget for the project.  The Lead Member for Environment, 
Leisure and Amenities highlighted that this was an ambitious and complex project. 
The project board had already begun to consider options to bring the cost of the new 
visitor centre in line with the budget.  

The committee were advised that performance in the planning service had been 
affected by staff vacancies and sickness, and as a result the targets for determining 
major and minor residential and commercial planning applications in quarter one had 
not been met.  The Director of Operational Services noted that demand for planners in 
both the public and private sector was particularly high, and this had created 
difficulties recruiting to the vacant posts. A number of measures had been put in place 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 3

to recover performance over the coming year; this included placing major applications 
with an external specialist to respond to increased demand for the service. The council 
had also recruited a former lecturer at Brighton University to assist with reviewing the 
improvements.

Members noted that homelessness acceptances had increased when compared to 
quarter one in 2014/15.  The situation in Hastings reflected national trends, which is 
also showed an increase in homelessness applications in a number of other 
authorities. The increase may be attributed in part to recent changes to case law 
which introduced a higher bench mark to classify an applicant as vulnerable, coupled 
with changes to the local housing market.  The Director of Operational Services noted 
that if homelessness acceptances continued to increase then this may create 
additional resource implications for the council.    

The committee received an update on progress to introduce a social lettings agency 
for the town, building on the success of the earlier Letstart scheme.  Five units of 
accommodation had been leased in quarter one, the target was to lease a minimum of 
sixty units of accommodation by March 2016. The Lead Member for Housing, 
Communications and Equalities commented that the council had set a high standard 
for the privately rented accommodation it would lease as part of the scheme; this 
meant that not all of the accommodation put forward had been accepted.  Overview 
and Scrutiny would continue to monitor progress with the new scheme over the 
coming months.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that:
1) the committee’s comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by the 

relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back;
2) Members reflect and feedback on the new ways of reporting performance 

information being tested and set out in this report at the next Scrutiny 
Steering Group, and;

3) staff in the Operational Services Directorate be thanked for their hard 
work and achievements in this quarter. 

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council enhance performance management arrangements in the 
context of broader organisational transformation. 

15. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16 

This item was moved up the agenda, with the agreement of the Chair.

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. The initial meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group to review scrutiny functions, processes and potential streamlining had taken 
place in July.  The remaining three areas of work that members had identified as a 
high priority at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
were due to begin autumn 2015.

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 4

16. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL HEALTH LANDSCAPE 

Overview and
[...]
pacted on health 
inequalities, including efforts to tackle drug and alcohol abuse and promote positive 
lifestyle choices.  Members noted that it was especially important to encourage 
children and young people to take up a healthy lifestyle, particularly given national and 
local trends showing an increase in obesity.

Consideration was given to the shortage of local GP’s.  It was noted that the 
proportion of GP’s to patients varied significantly between practices, however, the 
number of GPs in Hastings remained below the national average. The CCG were 
considering a number of options to address the shortage, including support for GP 
federations, and developing the role of other healthcare professionals, including 
primary care nurses, through improved training opportunities.

The committee discussed how local health services responded to acute medical 
conditions, including strokes.  Members were advised that the centralised stroke unit 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 5

at the Eastbourne District General site continued to meet its targets and performance 
in this area was monitored closely.      

Members thanked Dr Elias, Dr Rae and Richard Watson for their presentation.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.25 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services)

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2015

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 2015/16

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance 
indicators in  the corporate plan for quarter 2 (1st July to 30th September), to update 
members on other key areas of activity during  quarter 2 relevant to this committee and 
to provide a summary of financial information.    

Recommendation(s)

1.  That the Committee's comments on quarter 2 performance  be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back.
2.  That Members reflect and feedback on ways of reporting performance information 
being tested and set out in this report. 
3. That staff in the Operational Services Directorate be thanked for their hard work and 
achievements in this quarter.      

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the Council enhance performance management arrangements in the context 
of broader organisational transformation .

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 25th February 2015 agreed the corporate plan for the 
period 2015/16 to 2017/18 – these documents set out the Council’s strategic 
direction and outlines associated work areas for 2015/16.

2. Transforming the council is a key focus within the corporate plan and part of this 
work is concerned with ensuring our performance management arrangements 
reflect the changing nature of the council.

3. Over the first half of the year, in line with corporate plan commitments and the 
support of both scrutiny committees, the council will continue to test new ways of 
presenting and reviewing progress against our corporate plan targets as well as 
other key areas of associated work.

4. This report sets out intentions for testing approaches this quarter in combination 
with the associated performance information.

Testing new approaches

5. Since the approval of the corporate plan, the Council's senior management team 
has been restructured and members will be aware of the rapid physical 
transformation taking place at Aquila House.

6. The Council is very much a different entity than when the corporate plan was 
agreed back in February.

7. The scale and pace of organisational and cultural change means that the targets 
and activities agree back in February do not wholly reflect a number of significant 
activities taking up officer time and resources in an increasingly changing 
environment.

Direct
[...]
 now 
fully reinstated.  Works to restore the building 
frontage are underway and we are awaiting specialist 
input from tile and stone restoration companies..  At 
4-5 Pelham Arcade the works are also about 50% 
complete with the roof lantern fully reinstated.  Works 
to restore the frontage of the building are now on site 
and are expected to complete in Spring 2016.  The 
works at 6-8 Pelham Arcade are now fully complete.  
Unfortunately, works at 12 Pelham Arcade are still not 
back on site owing to an on-going dispute between 
the building owner and the contractor.  There still 
seems to be a good chance that this could be 
resolved shortly and a return to site may be possible 
in early 2016.  Consideration is now being given to 
appointing a project manager to progress the road 

G

P
age 26



Target No. Measures Lead 
Officer

Q2 Performance RAG

repairs at Pelham Crescent more quickly.  A batch of 
grant payment claims were submitted to Historic 
England recently and funds to the value of £64,700 
have been re-paid to the Council. Priority will now be 
given to pursuing grant claims from HLF in relation to 
the THI.  

Build upon the 
success of the 
existing Letstart 
scheme by 
establishing a 
Social Lettings 
Agency for the 

25 A minimum of 60 units of accommodation 
leased by March 2016

Andrew 
Palmer

5 units were leased in quarter two bringing the total to 
10 so far the year. However progress has been much 
slower than anticipated and officers are giving further 
consideration as to how to increase take up of the 
scheme. We are actively promoting the scheme 
through Facebook and Twitter. The scheme has also 
recently featured on BBC Radio Sussex and in the 

 A

P
age 27



Target No. Measures Lead 
Officer

Q2 Performance RAG

town to improve 
access and 
management of 
privately rented 
accommodation 
(subject to Cabinet 
approval)

Hastings Observer. Nevertheless it  should be 
acknowledged that the year-end target will not be 
achieved.

Perfo
[...]

Traditional Markets (GO-
TRADES)

Develop local markets, 
themed markets, market 
exchange and entrepreneurial 
support for market holders.

Regen (JD) full application 
(2nd)

Progressing FCE 
interreg

Note project name 
change.

Get bid ready by 
end of 
November for 
Dec 
submission.

£227,000 
est

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services)

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2015

Report Title: Task and Finish Group to Review Scrutiny functions, process, 
and potential streamlining

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To put forward the recommendations made by the scrutiny task and finish group tasked 
with reviewing existing scrutiny arrangements.

Recommendation(s)

1. That both scrutiny committees endorse the recommendations set out in the 
report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that scrutiny review and refresh existing arrangements in line with  broader 
transformation efforts underway within HBC.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in June 
2015 agreed an ambitious work programme for 2015/16 that has an underlying 
emphasis on organisational transformation.

2. Part of this work programme sought to establish a task and finish group to 
specifically look at how the existing scrutiny functions and processes could be 
enhanced and future proofed in line with broader organisational transformation.

3. The members of the task and finish group were:

Cllr Mike Edwards

Cllr Mike Howard (Chair)

Cllr Peter Pragnell

Cllr Trevor Webb

4. The group have used tools including SWOT analysis and desktop research to 
critically consider existing HBC practice, review good practice elsewhere and 
arrive at recommendations for improvement that conclude this report.

Existing Scrutiny Role and Function

5. The principal role and function of the council's 
[...]
  The reviews also enable new members to develop their 
understanding of the overview and scrutiny function.

14. In recent years the Scrutiny Steering Group (SSG) has been established.  The 
meetings, which are open for members of both committees to attend, are 
traditionally chaired by either the services or resources chair.

15. SSG meets quarterly to plan and monitor progress against the annual scrutiny 
work programme, it has also subsumed what was previously the meeting of 
chairs and vice chairs assuming a coordinating role for scrutiny activities and 
setting the agendas for quarterly committee meetings.

16.  The SSG does not feature in those parts of the council's constitution that make 
specific reference to Overview and Scrutiny.

17. The constitution sets out general and specific roles and procedural rules for the 
council's overview and scrutiny committees.  These have been extracted and are 
included at appendix A.

18. Chairs and vice chairs of resources and services are awarded a special 
responsibility allowance relative to these roles.  There is no allowance for wider 
scrutiny membership. 

Scrutiny elsewhere and examples of good practice

19. All other district and borough authorities throughout East Sussex have adopted a 
single overview and scrutiny committee.

20. The task and finish group considered example overview and scrutiny functions 
from areas with a similar demographic to Hastings.  Many, including Thanet 
District Council, have opted to adopt a single overview and scrutiny committee.

21. Other authorities, including Blackpool Council and Tendring District Council, 
group their overview and scrutiny function around specific activities, for example 
tourism, economy and resources.  However, this structure may mean that it is 
difficult to determine what activities fall within the remit of each committee

22. Good practice guidance highlights the importance of raising awareness of the 
role of overview and scrutiny amongst non-overview and scrutiny members.  
This would support a wider ambition for overview and scrutiny to align its work 
programme more closely with the council's corporate priorities, whilst ensuring 
that it remained a-political in its approach.

Page 41

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/decisions_democracy/how_we_make_decisions/constitution_committees/constitution/


Report Template v28.0

23. A number of authorities have established a central committee to co-ordinate 
overview and scrutiny activities.  Members of the task and finish group were 
keen that SSG should continue to perform this role, and seek to engage all 
overview and scrutiny members in planning the work programme. 

24. In the past, authorities have been encouraged to engage with external partners 
proactively through their overview and scrutiny function.  Members noted that 
this had been achieved through previous overview and scrutiny work 
programmes.

25. The task and finish group have also reviewed the training requirements for 
overview and scrutiny members.  Training is currently undertaken as part of the 
member induction programme, with refresher sessions held each year.

26. Members are keen that the training sessions should provide an opportunity for 
experienced overview and scrutiny members to share their knowledge with new 
members.  

Strengths

27. Overview and scrutiny at HBC currently benefits from a range of long standing 
and experienced members and scrutineers that have assumed a variety of 
councillor roles ranging from leadership, cabinet roles and experience across a 
range of HBC and ESCC committees and partnerships.  This is coupled with 
newer members that bring a wealth of experiences and new ideas to scrutiny.

28. SSG meetings benefit from being well attended and draw on the input of scrutiny 
members from across both the scrutiny committees.

29. Overview and scrutiny continues to undertake a full and varied work programme 
and has consistently completed scrutiny reviews to time, cost 
[...]
odies as it shall 
think appropriate. 

When notifying those authorities, persons or bodies of the report recommendations the 
Committee shall inform them that they are required: 

a. to consider the report and recommendations;
 
b. respond indicating what action is proposed; and 

c. have regard to the report or recommendations in exercising their functions.   

Page 56



Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2015/16 – Quarter 2 Update 

Working Group Lead Officer Members Progress
Community Safety 
Scrutiny Review

Simon Hubbard, Director 
of Operational Services

Westley
Clarke
Scott
Roberts
Fitzgerald
Turner

Initial meeting held in 
September 2015

Digital Inclusion 
Scrutiny Review

Jane Hartnell, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Governance

Webb
Roberts
Edwards
Howard
Sinden

Initial meeting scheduled for 
November 2015

Task & Finish Group to 
review scrutiny 
functions process and 
potential streamlining

Mark Horan, Senior 
Corporate and Democratic 
Services Officer

Webb
Pragnell
Edwards
Howard

Final report submitted to 
Quarter 2 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings

Task and Finish Group 
on Health to set the 
direction of travel for 
scrutiny work in this 
area

Mark Horan, Senior 
Corporate and Democratic 
Services Officer

Beaver
Charman
Fitzgerald
Turner

Update from the local Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
received at Quarter 1.
Follow up meeting of the Task 
and Finish took place in 
October 2015.

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015
	Minutes

	4 Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A

	6 Final Report of the Task and Finish Group to review scrutiny functions, process and potential streamlining
	7 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

16 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Westley (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Scott, Turner, 
Charman and Clarke

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Edwards

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record

18. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report to advise 
members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance indicators 
in the corporate plan during quarter 2.  The report also provided a summary of 
financial information.

The Director of Operational Services provide an update on performance during this 
quarter and significant areas of activity outside the corporate plan targets.

Discussion took place about efforts to support community safety during this quarter.  
The Director of Operational Services explained that addressing public and semi-public 
drug related crime remained a priority for the council and the police.  Following 
requests from local residents and businesses, the council had closed the public toilets 
in Cross Street which were considered to be a focus for this type of activity.  The 
police had also carried out a range of activities to tackle drug related crime.  The 
Home Office was due to carry out a peer review of gang culture in Hastings.  The 
review would benefit from expertise from a range of national partners on this issue and 
good practice developed in a number of other seaside towns, including Margate.  The 
Director of Operational Services commented that crime rates in Hastings had 
continued to decline over recent years, and it was important promote Hastings as a 
safe place to live, work and study.  As part of their 2015/16 work programme, a group 
of overview and scrutiny members had also begun a review of community safety.

The committee was advised that a new Development Control Manager had been 
appointed and was due to begin work with the authority in January 2016.  Initial 
indications were that performance in this service was improving.

Consideration was given to issues around the levels of homelessness in the town.  
Homelessness applications had increased during quarter 2, however, the committee 
welcomed the fact that there had also been a rise in homelessness preventions. The 
Director of Operational Services commented that changes to the local housing market 
had created additional challenges, as the cost of rent in the private rented sector had 
increased.  

Discussion took place about a recent publication of the index of multiple deprivation, 
which had shown areas of the town where these issues were particularly acute.  The 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

16 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 2

Director of Operational Services said that the causes of deprivation varied from area 
to area within the town, which reflected issues shared with a number of other areas 
elsewhere in the country.  It was important that Hastings remained a priority for 
investment within East Sussex, to support engagement with hard to reach 
communities to support economic and social inclusion.  The council was also in the 
process of refreshing its anti-poverty strategy, which co-ordinated partnership activity 
to alleviate deprivation.

The Assistant Director for Housing and Built Environment advised the committee of 
efforts to establish a social lettings agency.  He explained that progress in acquiring 
properties from the scheme had been slower than expected, and it was unlikely that 
the year-end target for the minimum number of units of accommodation leased would 
be met.  This was principally due to changes in the local housing market, which had 
created increased competition for properties in the private rented sector.  However, 5 
units of accommodation had been leased during quarter 2. The team would continue 
to explore options to promote the scheme, particularly to landlords with a larger 
portfolio of properties and those who are based outside of Hastings. A high standard 
for the condition of properties leased as part of the scheme had been set, which had 
limited the cost of maintenance to the council.  It was also pointed out that a 
substantial element of the staffing costs for the leasing scheme to date would still have 
been accrued under the existing Letstart scheme.

The Director of Operational Services updated members on progress with significant 
capital projects, including the refurbishment of the White Rock Baths and the 
development of a new visitor’s centre at Hastings Country Park. He added that the 
local building market was becoming increasingly competitive, and this had resulted in 
an increase in costs for this type of project.  The initial tenders received for the 
construction of the visitor’s centre at Hastings Country Park were above the projected 
budget.  The team were re-evaluating the project, including the proposed construction 
methods as well as exploring potential sources of additional funding before seeking 
new tenders.  

Consideration was given to options to improve visitor facilities at Hastings Castle.  The 
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture noted that a number of short term 
improvements will be carried out at the site.  In the longer term, the council had 
commissioned the University of Brighton to carry out a study which would explore the 
significance of the castle to the UK’s history and culture.  The Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager explained that the results of the study would help to inform a bid to 
the Heritage Lottery Funding to support a more comprehensive programme of 
improvements at the site.

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture updated the committee on plans 
to implement projects supported by the Coast Communities Fund.  The projects 
allowed for both physical improvements to the seafront in the White Rock area, but 
also the recruitment of a Sea Escapes Business Advisor, who would mentor new start-
up businesses in the tourism sector.  The Assistant Director for Regeneration and 
Culture added that the council had previously been able to support business in the 
arts and culture sector through the SUCCESS initiative.  However, there had been a 
reduction in the number of external funding streams to support economic 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

16 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 3

development, which created additional challenges supporting this type of activity in the 
future.

Discussion took place regarding the waste management arrangements.  The Assistant 
Director for Environment and Place said that the council continued to work closely with 
its contractor Kier to pursue improvements to the service, particularly in respect of 
reducing the number of missed collections.  As part of the organisational 
transformation programme, the council was also developing improved systems for 
reporting missed bins.

RESOLVED that: -
1) The committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 

the relevant lead member(s) with appropriate action and report back;
2) Members reflect and feedback on ways of reporting performance 

information being tested and set out in this report, and;
3) Staff in the Operational Services Directorate be thanked for their hard 

work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council enhance performance management arrangements in the context 
of broader organisational transformation.

  
 
   

19. BATHING WATER QUALITY UPDATE 

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place provided an update on bathing 
water quality in the town.  He explained that the bathing water quality at both Hastings 
and St Leonards beach had met the new, higher, EU standard.  He explained that the 
achievement had been due to successful partnership working between the council, 
Southern Water, the Environment Agency, Hastings Voluntary Action and a range of 
other agencies to deliver the necessary investment in infrastructure and broader 
community engagement to bring about the required improvements.

Members were advised that activities were planned to improve bathing water quality 
further.  This included additional funding from the Environment Agency to the council, 
to continue works which improved the water quality of the Alexandra Park stream.  
Southern Water were also due to carry out further surveys of the former private sewer 
network, which was likely to identify further missed connections, which would then be 
addressed in partnership with the council’s environmental health team. Hastings 
Voluntary Action would also continue aspects of their Clean Seas Please campaign to 
promote positive behavioural changes amongst local residents and businesses.  An 
executive delivery group of partners would continue to meet to co-ordinate these 
activities.

Members welcomed the update; they added that it was essential that bathing water 
quality in the town continued to meet the high standards required.  The committee 
thanked officers for their efforts in working with partners to secure the improvements 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

16 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 4

to bathing water quality, particularly Virginia Gilbert, the council’s former Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure, for her efforts in co-ordinating these activities.

20. FINAL REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO REVIEW 
SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS, PROCESS AND POTENTIAL STREAMLINING 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which put 
forward recommendations from the scrutiny task and finish group which had been 
reviewing existing arrangements for overview and scrutiny.

Councillor Howard, as chair of the task and finish group presented the 
recommendations to the committee. He explained that the task and finish group had 
considered good practice from a number of other local authorities.

The task and finish group were seeking an in principle agreement from members of 
both committees, to create a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee from June 
2016, which would replace the current services and resources committee.  The task 
and finish group considered that the proposed structure better reflected the 
organisational structure of the council and would optimise the expertise of members 
and officers.  

It was intended to reconvene the task and finish group after the quarter 2 committee 
meetings to refine the details of the proposal, including the proposed number of seats 
of the committee and to make recommendations on the allocation of allowances.  The 
new structure, together with any associated constitutional changes, would then be 
considered by Cabinet and Full Council. 

The committee supported the findings of the task and finish group.  Members were 
keen to retain capacity within the overview and scrutiny function to continue to carry 
out a full work programme of activities in the future.

RESOLVED that the committee endorse the recommendations set out in 
the task and finish groups report

The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that scrutiny review and refresh existing arrangements in line with broader 
transformation efforts underway within HBC. 

21. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager submitted an update 
on the overview and scrutiny work programme.  Members had begun work on all the 
areas of work identified as high priority at their annual meeting.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.45 pm)


